ORDINANCE NO. F-1205

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A FLOOR AREA RATIO VARIATION
ON A CERTAIN PIECE OF PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS
612 N. CROSS STREET

WHEREAS, written application has been made requesting a variation from the
provisions of Article 10.2.7 of the City of Wheaton Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction
of a sunroom resulting in a floor area ratio of 45 percent in lieu of the required 40 percent on
certain property legally described herein and commonly known as 612 N. Cross Street, Wheaton,
Ilinois; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice as required by the Ilinois Municipal Code and the
Wheaton Zoning Ordinance, a public hearing was conducted by the Wheaton Planning and Zoning
Board on August 22, 2006, to consider the variation request; and the Planning and Zoning Board
has recommended approval of the zoning variation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Wheaton,
Du Page County, Illinois, pursuant to its home rule powers, as follows:

Section 1: Pursuant to the Findings of Fact determined by the Wheaton Planning and
Zoning Board, a variation from the provisions of Article 10.2.7 of the City of Wheaton Zoning
Ordinance to allow the construction of a sunroom resulting in a floor area ratio of 45 percent in
lieu of the required 40 percent is hereby granted in full compliance with the plans entitled “Mr. &
Mrs. Jerry & Lisa Keup, 612 N. Cross, Wheaton, IL 60187 prepared by Waterman Bros
Construction, Inc., sheets 1, 2 and 3 dated August 22, 2006”, on the following-described property:

LOT 2 IN CLASSIC HOME SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST HALF
OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
AUGUST 17, 1999 AS DOCUMENT R99-180509, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LLN. 05-16-112-010

This property is commonly known as 612 N. Cross Street, Wheaton, IL 60187(“subject
property").

Section 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with these provisions are
repealed.

Section 3: This ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage, approval, and
publication in pamphlet form in the manner prescribed by law.
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Passed:
Published:

Nays:

Absent:

September 18, 2006
September 19, 2006

Ordinance F-1205
September 19. 2006

1\/121 or

Roll Call Vote:
Councilwoman Corry
Councilman Johnson
Mayor Carr
Councilman Levine
Councilman Moubhelis
Councilman Suess
Councilman Bolds

None
None

Motion Carried Unanimously
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FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED

AT ALL PLATE PENETRATIONS, SOFFITS,
FURRED SPACES, CONCEALED SPACES,
BETWEEN TOP PLATES AND CONCRETE
WALLS

HORIZONTAL BLOCKING SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ALL WALLS MORE THAN 8'

INSULATION BAFFLES SHALL BE USED
TO ALLOW MINIMUM AiR SPACE FOR
VENTILATION

~PROPOSED ADDITION~

HVAC OFF EXISTING

2x10 RIDGE BEAM
CONT SHINGLE RIDGE VENT

6:12 SLOPE TM.E.

2BRR. @16 0C.

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD

30# FELT HALF LAPPED

235# ASPHALT SHINGLES T.M.E.

15# FELT, ICE AND WATERSHIELD
SHALL EXTEND UP ROOF SLOPES

TO A POINT 24" HORIZONTALLY
FROM INSIDE OF EXTERIOR WALL.
ICE AND WATERSHIELD ALL VALLEYS

SEAMLESS ALUM GUTTERS T.M.E.

1' OVERHANG, FASCIA, TM.E.
1/3 VENTED ALUM SOFFIT T.M.E.

PELLA WINDOWS
%" D.W. TYPICAL
2x4's @ 16" O.C. TYPICAL
-15 WALL INSULATION

%" T&G FLOORING
2&x10F.J. @16"0.C.
1x3 CROSS BRIDGING 8' O.C.

>

L1

LOW-E HOUSE WRAP

1/2" OSB SHEETING
HOUSE WRAP

SIDING T.M.E.

TREATED 2x6 SILL BEARING
SILL SEALER BETWEEN
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1/2'x10" AB.@ § O.C.
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\ 0" FOUNDATION
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6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
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5I-0"

FRAMING:

-Bottom plates shall be pressure preservative treated
or other naturally decay resistan material

-Ridge board shall not be less in width than the
cut end of the rafters

-All idge. hip, and valley rafters shall not be less
in width than the cut end of the bearing rafters.

-All rafter/trusses shall have a 1-inch air space

-Install joist hangers in all locations where framing
member butt into side of girders, beams, headers,
ledgers, etc.

-All joist hangers shall be installed with nails as per
manufacturers specifications. All holes shall be
filed. Galvanized roofing nails or box nails shall
not be used.

-If a ledger is attached to the house, minimum %" bolts
shall be installed. Two bolts at the ends of each member,
staggered every 24-inches thereafter

-1x3 wood bridging for all floor joists at 8'-0" O.C.

For all floor joists spanning 15'0" or greater, provide
solid bridging at 1/3 span typical -

-All microlam beams shall be nailed, fastened, and
installed as per manufacturers' specifications.

Provide solid bridging at 1/3 span typical

-All steel beams shall bear on minimum of 3'2" diameter
steel columns set on concrete foundation or concrete
piers.
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